

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA : HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE No.: W.P. No.11936 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. NO.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	20.04.2026	<u>SN, J</u> <u>I.A. No.1 of 2026</u> Heard Sri K. Sridhar Rao, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner and learned Assistant Government Pleader for Transport, appearing on behalf of respondents. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that the subject issue in the present writ petition is squarely covered by the order of this Court dated 09.08.2024 passed in W.P. No.20891 of 2024. Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Transport appearing on behalf of respondents does not dispute the said submission made by the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner. <u>"In the circumstances, there shall be interim direction to respondent No.2-the Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Uppal, Medchal Malkajgiri District, to release the petitioner's vehicle i.e. Motor Car (LMV) bearing Registration No. KA 05 MT 5637 vide Check Report No.372938, dated 06.02.2026.</u>	

	<u>On condition of the petitioner furnishing a bank guarantee by way of Fixed Deposit for a sum of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand only).</u> Further, the petitioner is directed not to alienate, change physical features or nature of the vehicle and to produce the same as and when required by the authorities concerned. <u>W.P. No.11936 of 2026</u> List on 11.06.2026 for the counter of the respondents. Skj SN,J	
--	--	--